

FILED  
NOVEMBER 28, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

---

No. 34516-5-III

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

v.

RUBEN DARIO ROJAS, JR.

---

**Initial Brief of Appellant**

---

Appeal from Kittitas County Superior Court No. 16-1-00072-9  
The Honorable Scott R. Sparks

---

John C. Julian, WSBA #43214  
5 W. Alder St., Ste. 238  
Walla Walla, WA 99362  
Attorney for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	2
<u>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1</u> : Insufficient Evidence exists to support the jury’s special verdict finding that Mr. Rojas delivered a controlled substance within 1000 feet of a school bus stop, as there is no testimony in the record which shows that the school bus stop existed at the time of the delivery. As such, special verdict must be vacated and the matter remanded to the trial court for sentencing within the standard range. ....	2
<u>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 2</u> : The State’s failure to provide a county GIS system officer violated Mr. Rojas’ Sixth Amendment right to confront testimonial evidence created for trial because, although the school official may testify as to the accuracy of the location of the school bus stops, he or she does not create or maintain the underlying GIS systems upon which the map relies. ....	2
ISSUES .....	2
<b>1. Whether Mr. Rojas’ Sixth Amendment rights to confront his accuser were violated by the State’s failure to call as a witness the applicable county employee who either created or maintained the county’s GIS systems when the school district relied upon the accuracy of said maps? ..</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>2. Whether sufficient evidence supports the jury’s special verdict finding Mr. Rojas delivered controlled substances within 1,000 feet of a school bus stop where no testimony was adduced at trial regarding the bus stop’s existence on the date the transaction occurred? ..</b>	<b>2</b>
MATERIAL FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
1. <u>Insufficient evidence exists to support the jury’s special verdict finding that Mr. Rojas’ delivered a controlled substance within 1,000 feet of a school bus stop because no testimony was elicited by the school district official as to whether the school bus stop existed at the time of the delivery .....</u>	7
2. <u>Mr. Rojas was deprived of his Sixth Amendment Right to confront witnesses against him when the State failed to substantiate the school bus map used against him by supplying the appropriate witness to demonstrate aggravating circumstances. ....</u>	9
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004) .....	11, 12
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305, 129 S. Ct. 2527, 1741 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2009).....	12
<i>State v. Jasper</i> , 174 Wn.2d 96, 271 P.3d 876 (2012) .....	11
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997) .....	8
<i>State v. O'Connor</i> , 87 Wn. App. 119, 940 P.2d 675 (1997).....	15
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 180 Wn. App. 576, 321 P.3d 1285 (2014)..	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn. 2d 192, 201 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	8

### Statutes

RCW 69.60.435 .....	9, 10, 14
